University of Malaya
Faculty of Economics and Administration

The New Remuneration System in the
Malaysian Public Service -
A Case Study of the Ministry of Education and the National
Union of Teaching Profession

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI MALAYA

by

Maziah bt Adnan

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
Degree of Masters in Public Administration
April, 1996

ada.. 02-94: \aq¢

No. Mikrofis 1303

Wiy o e oo



Acknowledgement

I wish to record my immense gratitude to my supervisor Associate
Professor Dr. Oo Yu Hock for his guidance and encouragement. He is
meticulous in his scrutiny of my works and generous with his ideas. His

sincerity and kindness will always be remembered.

I am indebted to the Public Services Department for awarding me the

scholarship and leave to pursue this study.

To the officials of the Ministry of Education, I am most grateful for
their cooperation and support. I must however single out my dear friends,

Laila Che Darus and Mohd Taupik Yusof for special mention.

My sincere gratitude also goes to Mr. Ramanathan and the staff of the

NUTP headquarters for allowing me to use their library.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the staff of the main
library of Institut Tadbiran Awam Negara (INTAN), Bukit Kiara where I had
spent a lot of time during the course of my study. I shall always remember
their kindness and willingness to help me every time when their assistance

were needed.



To my friends, Mari Murahashi and Nurseha Mahimud thank you so
much for the companionship and encouragement.
Last but not least I would like to thank my husband, Ghazali Mat Nor who
has given all the support to make all these possible. It is to him and our four

children - Anis, Imran, Kamil and Harris, I truly owe this study.



Abstract

When the New Remuneration System for the Malaysian public service
was first implemented in 1992, it was generally hailed as a positive move to
check inefficiency and push up productivity and quality of the public sector.
The new ‘system’ promised a better pay package and a host of new benefits.
The government believed the incentives in the NRS will retain the existing

talented staff and attract the right new employees.

Very soon, however, criticism against the NRS appeared, and very
quickly gained momentum. Public service unions claimed that instead of
promoting efficiency in the Public Service, it has become a demoralizing
element. It is now over four years since the NRS was implemented but the

debates and complaints have not subside.

This study attempts to establish the discrepancies between the NRS as
it is promulgated and as it is implemented. The Ministry of Education is
chosen because it was reported that the most number of complaints came
from members of the teaching profession and their unions are certainly
among the NRS’ most vocal critics. It is hoped that the findings of this study
will at least clarify the issues and problems surrounding the whole debate on

the NRS.



Table cf Cenients

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Table of Contents
List of Abbreviations
List of Tables

Chapter One: Introduction

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Statement of problems
Objectives
Scope of the study
Research Questions
Significance of the study
Limitations of the study
Research Methodology
Organisation of the study

Chapter Two: The New Remuneration System

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Previous salary review and scheme of service
Organisational restructuring under the NRS
Salary progression

Allowance

Perquisites

Pension

Top Management Level

The New Performance Appraisal

The Annual Work Target

2.10 The Panel on Co-ordination of Performance

Chapter Three: Teachers Services : From Aziz

31
32
33
34

Commission to NRS
Before the Aziz Commission
After the Aziz Commission
The Two-Tier Scheme
The NRS

Chapter Four : The Ministry of Education and the

41
42

NUTP - The Background
The Ministry of Education
The National Union of Teaching Profession

Chapter Five: Research Methodology
5.1 Population and Sampling

36

37
38
41
46

50
50
55



5.2 Data Coliection methods
53 Field Works

54 Methods of Data Analysis
5.5 Profiles of Respondents

Chapter Six : Research Findings
6.1 The Survey's findings
6.2 Interviews
6.3 The Research Hypotheses and the Findings
6.4 NRS Survey by the Ministry of Education

Chapter Seven : Summary and Conclusion

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Survey Questionnaires

Appendix 2 - Interview Guides (Ministry Officials)

Appendix 3 - Interview Guide (NUTP Officials)

Appendix 4 - Ministry of Education's Mission
Statements and Objectives

Bibliography

118

126

127
128



AWT -

DTC -

HLI -

NPAS -

NRS -

NUTP-

List of Abbreviaticns

Annual Work Target

Day Training Centre

Higher Learning Institution

Matrix Salary Schedule

New Performance Appraisal System
New Remuneration System

National Union of Teaching Profession



Table
Number
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
31

32
41
42
51
5.2
53
54
55
5.6
5.7
58
5.9
6.1

6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14

6.15
6.16

List of Tables

Titles

Service structure under CCR
A few schemes of service under CCR
The 19 service classification under the NRS
The g and professional group officers
Salary progression under NRS
Top g salary and all e
Performance score and type of salary progression
Categories of Education Officer and their salary scales under
Aziz Commission Scheme and Two-Tier Scheme

Salary scales under the Two-Tier scheme and NRS
Organisational Structure of Min. of Educ. From Sept. 1995
Organisational Structure of Min. of Educ before Sept. 1995
Population of Education Officers in the Ministry of Education
Survey population and samples

Distribution of respondents by age group

Distribution of respondents by years of service

Distribution of respondents by level of education
Distribution of respondents by service group

Distribution of respondents by their role

Distribution of respondents by their salary
Summary of respondents profile

Response of respondents to the statement that the AWT form
is difficult to fill

Response of respondents by service group to the statement
that the AWT form is difficult to fill

Respondents perception on the discussion concerning the
AWT

Respondents perception on the discussion concerning the
AWT by role

Respondents' response to the question whether a midyear
performance review of the AWT was carried out
Respondents' response to the statement “‘the AWT made me
more conscious of my responsibility'

Respondents' response to the statement “the AWT made me
aware of my responsibility to achieve the set target'
Respondents' response to the statement “the AWT form is not
suitable for use by teachers in schools'

Respondents' view on the New Performance Appraisal form
Respondents' perception of their 1995 appraisal
Respondents' view on the MSS

Respondents' view on the MSS abolition by service group
Respondents' view on the MSS abolition by salary
Respondents' view on the MSS abolition by years of service
Respondents' view on the MSS abolition by educational level
Respondents' view on changes in grade level and
organisational restructuring

Page

16
16
18

2

30
33
42

47
51
52

67
67

69
69
72

73

74

74

76

76

77
78
79
80
80
81
81
82



6.17
6.18
6.19
6.20
6.21
6.22

Respondents' view on the NRS

Respondents' view on the NRS abolition by service gioup
Respondents' view on the NRS abolition by salary
Respondents' view on the NRS abolition by years of service
Respondents' view on the NRS abolition by educational level
Relationship between independent variables and feelings of
indifferent / concern about the NRS

RERR

viii



