ACB-3948

INVC

University of Malaya
Faculty of Economics and Administration

The New Remuneration System in the Malaysian Public Service -A Case Study of the Ministry of Education and the National Union of Teaching Profession

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI MALAYA

by

Maziah bt Adnan

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Masters in Public Administration April, 1996



Dimikrofiskan pada 02-09. No. Mikrofis 13405

HAMSIAH BT. MOHAMAD ZAHARI



Acknowledgement

I wish to record my immense gratitude to my supervisor Associate Professor Dr. Oo Yu Hock for his guidance and encouragement. He is meticulous in his scrutiny of my works and generous with his ideas. His sincerity and kindness will always be remembered.

I am indebted to the Public Services Department for awarding me the scholarship and leave to pursue this study.

To the officials of the Ministry of Education, I am most grateful for their cooperation and support. I must however single out my dear friends, Laila Che Darus and Mohd Taupik Yusof for special mention.

My sincere gratitude also goes to Mr. Ramanathan and the staff of the NUTP headquarters for allowing me to use their library.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the staff of the main library of Institut Tadbiran Awam Negara (INTAN), Bukit Kiara where I had spent a lot of time during the course of my study. I shall always remember their kindness and willingness to help me every time when their assistance were needed.

i

To my friends, Mari Murahashi and Nurseha Malunud thank you so much for the companionship and encouragement.

Last but not least I would like to thank my husband, Ghazali Mat Nor who has given all the support to make all these possible. It is to him and our four children - Anis, Imran, Kamil and Harris, I truly owe this study.

Abstract

When the New Remuneration System for the Malaysian public service was first implemented in 1992, it was generally hailed as a positive move to check inefficiency and push up productivity and quality of the public sector. The new 'system' promised a better pay package and a host of new benefits. The government believed the incentives in the NRS will retain the existing talented staff and attract the right new employees.

Very soon, however, criticism against the NRS appeared, and very quickly gained momentum. Public service unions claimed that instead of promoting efficiency in the Public Service, it has become a demoralizing element. It is now over four years since the NRS was implemented but the debates and complaints have not subside.

This study attempts to establish the discrepancies between the NRS as it is promulgated and as it is implemented. The Ministry of Education is chosen because it was reported that the most number of complaints came from members of the teaching profession and their unions are certainly among the NRS' most vocal critics. It is hoped that the findings of this study will at least clarify the issues and problems surrounding the whole debate on the NRS.

Table of Contents

Acknowledgement	i 	
Abstract	iii	
Table of Contents	iv vi	
List of Abbreviations		
List of Tables	vii	
Chapter One: Introduction	1	
1.1 Statement of problems	3	
1.2 Objectives	4	
1.3 Scope of the study	4	
1.4 Research Questions	5	
1.5 Significance of the study	6	
1,6 Limitations of the study	6	
1.7 Research Methodology	8	
1.8 Organisation of the study	11	
Chapter Two: The New Remuneration System	13	
2.1 Previous salary review and scheme of service	14	
2.2 Organisational restructuring under the NRS	17	
2.3 Salary progression	21	
2.4 Allowance	23	
2.5 Perquisites	25	
2.6 Pension	28	
2.7 Top Management Level	29	
2.8 The New Performance Appraisal	31	
2.9 The Annual Work Target	34	
2.10 The Panel on Co-ordination of Performance	35	
Chapter Three: Teachers Services : From Aziz	36	
Commission to NRS		
3.1 Before the Aziz Commission	37	
	38	
3.2 After the Aziz Commission 3.3 The Two-Tier Scheme	41	
3.4 The NRS	46	
3.4 The NRS	40	
Chapter Four : The Ministry of Education and the		
NUTP - The Background	50	
4.1 The Ministry of Education	50	
4.2 The National Union of Teaching Profession	55	
Class Transport I Maladalara	58	
Chapter Five: Research Methodology	58 58	
5.1 Population and Sampling	38	

5.2 Data Collection methods	61
5.3 Field Works	63
5.4 Methods of Data Analysis	65
5.5 Profiles of Respondents	65
Chapter Six : Research Findings	71
6.1 The Survey's findings	71
6.2 Interviews	86
6.3 The Research Hypotheses and the Findings	94
6.4 NRS Survey by the Ministry of Education	96
Chapter Seven: Summary and Conclusion	99
Appendices	
Appendix 1 - Survey Questionnaires	113
Appendix 2 - Interview Guides (Ministry Officials)	12
Appendix 3 - Interview Guide (NUTP Officials)	12
Appendix 4 - Ministry of Education's Mission	
Statements and Objectives	12
	12
Bibliography	

List of Abbreviations

l	AWT -	Annual Work Target
2	DTC -	Day Training Centre
3	HLI -	Higher Learning Institution
Į.	MSS -	Matrix Salary Schedule
5	NPAS -	New Performance Appraisal System
5	NRS -	New Remuneration System
7	NUTP-	National Union of Teaching Profession

List of Tables

Table	Titles	Page
Number		
2.1	Service structure under CCR	16
2.2	A few schemes of service under CCR	16
2.3	The 19 service classification under the NRS	18
2.4	The management and professional group officers	20
2.5	Salary progression under NRS	22
2.6	Top management salary and allowance	30
2.7	Performance score and type of salary progression	33
3.1	Categories of Education Officer and their salary scales under	42
	Aziz Commission Scheme and Two-Tier Scheme	
3.2	Salary scales under the Two-Tier scheme and NRS	47
4.1	Organisational Structure of Min. of Educ. From Sept. 1995	51
4.2	Organisational Structure of Min. of Educ before Sept. 1995	52
5.1	Population of Education Officers in the Ministry of Education	60
5.2	Survey population and samples	64
5.3	Distribution of respondents by age group	66
5.4	Distribution of respondents by years of service	67
5.5	Distribution of respondents by level of education	67
5.6	Distribution of respondents by service group	68
5.7	Distribution of respondents by their role	68
5.8	Distribution of respondents by their salary	69
5.9	Summary of respondents profile	69
6.1	Response of respondents to the statement that the AWT form	72
	is difficult to fill	
6.2	Response of respondents by service group to the statement	73
	that the AWT form is difficult to fill	
6.3	Respondents perception on the discussion concerning the	74
	AWT	
6.4	Respondents perception on the discussion concerning the	74
	AWT by role	
6.5	Respondents' response to the question whether a midyear	75
	performance review of the AWT was carried out	
6.6	Respondents' response to the statement `the AWT made me	75
	more conscious of my responsibility'	
6.7	Respondents' response to the statement `the AWT made me	76
	aware of my responsibility to achieve the set target'	
6.8	Respondents' response to the statement `the AWT form is not	76
	suitable for use by teachers in schools'	
6.9	Respondents' view on the New Performance Appraisal form	77
6.10	Respondents' perception of their 1995 appraisal	78
6.11	Respondents' view on the MSS	79
6.12	Respondents' view on the MSS abolition by service group	80
6.13	Respondents' view on the MSS abolition by salary	80
6.14	Respondents' view on the MSS abolition by years of service	81
6.15	Respondents' view on the MSS abolition by educational level	81
6.16	Respondents' view on changes in grade level and	82
	organisational restructuring	

6.17	Respondents' view on the NRS	84
6.18	Respondents' view on the NRS abolition by service group	84
6.19	Respondents' view on the NRS abolition by salary	85
6.20	Respondents' view on the NRS abolition by years of service	85
6.21	Respondents' view on the NRS abolition by educational level	85
6.22	Relationship between independent variables and feelings of	94
	indifferent / concern about the NRS	